

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC S. BAXTER
Counsel of Record
ADÈLE A. KEIM
WILLIAM J. HAUN
DANIEL L. CHEN
KAYLA A. TONEY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
ebaxter@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. California’s disclosure requirement burdens the right of assembly.....	4
A. The Court should analyze this case in accordance with the text, history, and tradition of the Assembly Clause.	5
B. Freedom of assembly is crucial for religious liberty.	9
II. Freedom of assembly, including religious assembly, protects the right to associate anonymously.....	13
A. The historical meaning of assembly included the ability to associate anonymously.	14
B. Modern circumstances reinforce the need for strong protections for freedom of assembly, especially for minority or dissenting groups.....	20
III. California’s disclosure requirement fails strict scrutiny.....	23

A. Because the disclosure requirement inhibits freedom of assembly, particularly religious assembly, it triggers strict scrutiny.	24
B. Religious assembly demonstrates the danger of the Ninth Circuit’s decision to apply the “substantial relation” standard from cases addressing electoral integrity. ...	26
C. The disclosure requirement fails strict scrutiny.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A90, 2020 WL 6954120 (Nov. 25, 2020).....	1
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	26, 27
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	12, 25
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	25
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	11, 28
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	6, 23, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6

<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	26
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	24-25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	1, 29
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 11, 13
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Murfreesboro v. Rutherford Cty.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-738 (M.D. Tenn., complaint filed July 18, 2012)	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	26
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	26
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	27

<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	30
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	11, 12, 29
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	9, 30
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v.</i> <i>Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	1
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Cruikshank,</i> 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	6
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	23, 25, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11, 25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 552a	29
11 U.S.C. 707	28
California Consumer Privacy Act of 2018, Cal. Civil Code §§ 1798.100 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	14, 15, 16
4 Annals of Cong. (1794) (Joseph Gales ed., 1855)	17, 18, 19
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	10

Joseph Barker, <i>Life of William Penn: The Celebrated Quaker and Founder of Pennsylvania</i> (1847)	15
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>The Democratic First Amendment</i> , 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1097 (2016)	16
Kristen A. Carpenter, <i>Real Property and Peoplehood</i> , 27 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 313 (2008)	11
Robert M. Chesney, <i>Democratic-Republican Societies, Subversion, and the Limits of Legitimate Political Dissent in the Early Republic</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 1525 (2004)	18
Conventicle Act 1664, 16 Car. 2, c. 4 (Eng.).....	15
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789–1801</i> (1997)	17
Marc DeGirolami, <i>The Tragedy of Religious Freedom</i> (2013)	9
Alexis De Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., George Lawrence trans., 2006) (1835)	10
W. Cole Durham, Jr. & Alexander Dushku, <i>Traditionalism, Secularism, and the Transformative Dimension of Religious Institutions</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 421 (1993).....	10

Philip S. Foner et al., <i>The Democratic-Republican Societies, 1790-1800: A Documentary Sourcebook of Constitutions, Declarations, Address, Resolutions, and Toasts</i> (1976)	17
John D. Inazu, <i>Between Liberalism and Theocracy</i> , 33 Campbell L. Rev. 591 (2011)	5, 9
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty's Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 88 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1106 (1994)	19, 20
Nick Lally, <i>Crowdsourced surveillance and networked data</i> , 48 Security Dialogue 63 (Feb. 2017)	21
<i>Letter from James Madison to James Monroe, 4 December 1794</i> , 15 The Papers of James Madison (Thomas A. Mason et al. eds., 1985).....	19
<i>From Thomas Jefferson to Ursuline Nuns of New Orleans, 13 July 1804</i> , Founders Online, National Archives	10
<i>Matthew 6:3-4</i>	28

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom by Association: Neglect of the Full Scope of the First Amendment Diminishes our Rights</i> , <i>First Things</i> , Aug./Sep. 2012	<i>passim</i>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990)	15, 16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Problem of Singling out Religion</i> , 50 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 1 (2000)	9, 12
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (June 12, 2019)	21
Paul Mozur & Aaron Krolik, <i>A Surveillance Net Blankets China's Cities, Giving Police Vast Powers</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 17, 2019	21
John Courtney Murray, <i>We Hold These Truths</i> (Rowman & Littlefield, Inc. 2005) (1960)	9
Robert Nisbet, <i>The Quest for Community</i> (1953)	5
Qur'an, <i>Surat Al-Baqarah</i> 2:271	28
Eric Rassbach, <i>Are Houses of Worship "House[s]" Under the Third Amendment?</i> , 82 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 611 (2015)	26

Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (April 27, 2016).....	22
Larry Sidentop, <i>Inventing the Individual</i> (2014)	9
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1965)	10
U.S. Const. amend. I	5
Thomas G. West, <i>The Political Theory of the American Founding</i> (2017)	6
